dated 18-05-2013, invoking Section 17(4) of the same Act to 

specify that Section 5A of the Act would be inapplicable.  On 20-

02-2013, the Respondent No.2, assessed the compensation for the 

land and properties standing thereon for a total sum of ₹ 

6,70,09,931/- (Rupees six crores, seventy lakhs, nine thousand, 

nine hundred and thirty one) only, which was communicated to the 

Respondent No.4 by Respondent No.3, vide communication dated 

31-05-2013, requesting Respondent No.4 to release 80% advance 

payment i.e., ₹ 5,16,13,394/- (Rupees five crores, sixteen lakhs, 

thirteen thousand, three hundred and ninety four) only, to the 

Respondent No.3, for payment to the Petitioner. Notice under 

Section 6 of the Act of 1894 was issued on 03-08-2013 and under 

Section 9(1) on 25-11-2013.  The amount of ₹ 5,16,13,394/- 

(Rupees five crores, sixteen lakhs, thirteen thousand, three 

hundred and ninety four) only, was admittedly paid to the 

Petitioner vide cheque bearing No.065584, dated 05-05-2014. 

Another cheque bearing No.736862, dated 30-05-2015, was paid 

as house compensation of ₹ 82,42,930/- (Rupees eighty two lakhs, 

forty two thousand, nine hundred and thirty) only, for the building 

standing on the land.  It is the Petitioner’s case that, no Award 

under Section 11 of the Act of 1894 had been passed nor was 

ownership of the property transferred to Respondent No.4.  In the 

mean time, the Act of 2013 came to be enforced w.e.f 01-01-2014

[...]

09-08-2017, the Petitioner filed an application before the 

Respondent No.2 requesting for release of the remaining 20% of 

compensation as per the Act of 2013, in vain.  This was reiterated 

on 21-11-2017, specifying the remaining amount as ₹ 

17,80,29,535/- (Rupees seventeen crores, eighty lakhs, twenty 

nine thousand, five hundred and thirty five) only, as per rectified 

Award of 12-08-2017, upon which Respondent No.4 failed to act. 

That, Respondent No.3, vide letter, dated 29-11-2017, made the 

same request, to which Respondent No.4 failed to respond, hence, 

the prayers in the Writ Petition;

[...]

the enforcement of the Act of 2013 as the State rules under the 

said Act were being finalised.  That, as the Award in the present 

case was not passed before the commencement of the Act of 2013, 

the compensation was rectified in terms of the new Act, on 12-08-

2017 to ₹ 17,80,29,535/- (Rupees seventeen crores, eighty lakhs, 

twenty nine thousand, five hundred and thirty five) only, on 

finalization of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in 

Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement, Sikkim (Rules), 

2015 (hereinafter, the “Sikkim Rules of 2015”), and its notification 

on 13-10-2015.  Vide communication, dated 13-04-2017, the

[...]

On 26-08-2017, the Respondent No.4 requested 

the Respondent No.3 to decide the matter in terms of Section 

24(1)(b) of the Act of 2013 and on 14-12-2017, raised an 

objection to the rectified compensation.   Admittedly, 80% of the 

compensation amount of ₹5,16,13,394/- (Rupees five crores, 

sixteen lakhs, thirteen thousand, three hundred and ninety four) 

only, computed by Respondent No.3, under the Act of 1894, was 

released to the Petitioner along with compensation for the building 

standing on the land.  That, the 20% remaining compensation i.e., 

₹ 1,54,86,137/- (Rupees one crore, fifty four lakhs, eighty six 

thousand, one hundred and thirty seven) only, was forwarded to 

Respondent No.3 by the Respondent No.4 vide letter, dated 14-08-

2015 but could not be processed for payment due to the 

enforcement of the Act of 2013. 

(ii)  The Respondent No.4 countered that the Writ Petition 

suffers from a non-joinder of necessary parties due to non-